
10.2011 

MK-S Scoring Saw
OWNERS MANUAL, PARTS LIST & 

 OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

www.mkdiamond.com

caution: Read all safety and operating instructions 
before using this equipment. This owner’s manual 
MUST accompany the equipment at all times. 

Revision 105

Manual Part# 168238



2

inTroDUcTion  

Congratulations on your purchase of a MK-S Scoring Concrete Saw.  We are certain that you 
will be pleased with your purchase.  MK Diamond takes pride in producing the finest construc-
tion power tools and diamond blades in the industry.  

Operated correctly, your MK-S Scoring Concrete Saw should provide you with years of service.  
In order to help you, we have included this manual.  This owners manual contains informa-
tion necessary to operate and maintain your MK-S Scoring Concrete Saw safely and correctly.  
Please take the time to familiarize yourself with the MK-S Scoring Concrete Saw by reading and 
reviewing this manual.  

Read and follow all safety, operating and maintenance instructions.

If you should have questions concerning your MK-S Scoring Concrete Saw, please feel free to 
call our friendly customer service department at:  800 421-5830

Regards,

MK Diamond

noTE THiS inForMaTion For FUTUrE USE:
MoDEL nUMBEr:

SEriaL nUMBEr:

PUrcHaSE PLacE:

PUrcHaSE DaTE:

noTE: For your (1) one year warranty to be effective, complete the warranty card 
(including the Serial Number) and mail it in as soon as possible.



3

TaBLE oF conTEnTS  

SaFETY
Safety Messages 4 
Damage Prevention Message 4 
General Safety Precautions  5-7 
California Proposition 65 Message  8
Safety Label Locations 9 
Product Specifications 10 

UnPacKing and aSSEMBLY 
Unpacking 11 
Contents 11 
Assembly 12
Setup 13 
Startup 14
Operation 15

VacUUM KiT
Vacuum Kit 16

EXPLoDED ViEw & ParTS LiST
Exploded View Part# 168151 & Parts List 18-19
Exploded View Part# 168186 & Parts List 20-21
Exploded View Part# 154741 & Parts List 22-23
Exploded View Part# 168174 & Parts List 24
Exploded View Part# 168183 & Parts List 25

THEorY 
Theory Of Diamond Blades 26 

orDEring and rETUrn inSTrUcTionS 
Ordering Information 27 
Return Material Policy 27 
Packaging Instructions 27
Authorized Service Centers 27 
 



4

MK-S                                                                                                             SaFETY

Safety precautions should be followed at all times when operating this equipment. Failure to read and 
understand the Safety Precaution and Operating Instructions could result in injury to yourself and 
others.

This Operation Manual has been developed to provide complete instructions for the safe and efficient 
operation of the MK-S Scoring Concrete Saw. 

SaFETY MESSagE / aLErT SYMBoLS

A safety message alerts you to potential hazards that could hurt you or others. Each safety message is 
preceded by a safety alert symbol (       ) and  one of three words: DangEr, warning, or caUTion.

DangEr

You wiLL be KiLLED or SErioUSLY inJUrED if you do not follow directions.

warning
You can be KiLLED or SErioUSLY inJUrED if you do not follow directions.

caUTion

You can be inJUrED if you do not follow directions. It may also be used 
to alert against unsafe practices.

noTicE
You can cause ProPErTY DaMagE to your machine if you don’t follow directions.

Each message tells you what the hazard is, what can happen, and what you can do to avoid or 
reduce injury. Other important messages are preceded by the word noTicE.

The safety labels should be periodically inspected and cleaned by the user to maintain good legibility 
at a safe viewing distance. If the label is worn, damaged or illegible, it should be replaced. Contact 
MK Diamond or your dealer for replacement. 

Before using this saw, ensure that the person operating the equipment has read and understands all 
instructions in this manual.

DaMagE PrEVEnTion anD inForMaTion MESSagES                  

A Damage Prevention Message is to inform the user of important information and/or instructions that 
could lead to equipment or other property damage if not followed.  Information messages convey 
information that pertains to the equipment being used.  Each message will be preceded by the word 
note, as in the example below. 

noTE:  Equipment and/or property damage may result if these instructions are not followed.



5

In order to prevent injury, keep guards in place and in working order at all times.  

KEEP gUarDS in PLacE

SaFETY PrEcaUTionS

gEnEraL SaFETY PrEcaUTionS anD HaZarD SYMBoLS

((

))
EnginE oVEr-SPEED

Never tamper with the governor components or settings to increase the maximum speed of 
the machine.  Severe personal injury and/or equipment damage could result if the equip-
ment is operated speeds above design maximum.  

MK-S                                                                                                            SaFETY

In order to prevent injury, the following safety precautions and symbols should be followed 
at all times! 

gEnEraL SaFETY

Do noT operate or service this equipment before reading this entire manual.

This equipment should not be operated by persons under 18 years of age.

nEVEr operate this equipment when not feeling well due to fatigue, illness or taking  
medicine.

nEVEr operate this equipment under the influence of drugs or alcohol.

Whenever necessary, replace nameplate, operation and safety decals when they become 
difficult to read.

aLwaYS store equipment properly when it is not being used. Equipment should be  stored 
in a clean, dry location out of the reach of children.

roTaTing or MoVing ParTS 

Keep hands, feet, hair, and clothing away from all moving parts to prevent injury.  Never 
operate a power tool with shrouds or guards removed.  

on

acciDEnTaL STarTS
Before starting the engine, be sure the ON/OFF switch is in the “OFF” position to prevent 
accidental starting.  Place the ON/OFF switch in the OFF position before performing any 
service operation.  

HoT ParTS 
Engine components can become extremely hot from operation.  To prevent severe burns, do 
not touch these areas while the engine is running, or immediately after it is turned off.  Never 
operate the engine with heat shields removed.  



6

MK-S                                                                                                           SaFETY

Do noT ForcE THE TooL
A power tool will do a job better and safer operating at the rate for which it was designed. 

USE THE rigHT TooL
Do not force a tool or an attachment, to do a job that it was not designed to do. 

wEar ProPEr aPParEL
Do not wear loose clothing, gloves, neckties, rings, bracelets, or other jewelry that may be caught in 
moving parts. Nonslip footwear is recommended. Wear protective hair covering to contain long hair. 

SEcUrE worK
Clamps or a vise should be used to hold work whenever practical. Keeping your hands free to oper-
ate a power tool is safer. 

KEEP cHiLDrEn awaY
All visitors and children should be kept a safe distance from work area. 

MaKE worKSHoP KiD ProoF
Make the workshops kid proof by using padlocks, master switches or by removing starter keys. 

rEMoVE aDJUSTing KEYS anD wrEncHES
Form a habit of checking to see that keys and adjusting wrenches are removed from the power tool 
before it is turned on. 

KEEP worK arEa cLEan 
Cluttered work areas and benches invite accidents. 

Do noT USE in DangEroUS EnVironMEnTS 
Do not operate equipment in dangerous environments. Always keep the work area well lighted. 

aLwaYS USE SaFETY gLaSSES
Safety glasses should always be worn when working around power tools.  Everyday eye-
glasses only have impact resistant lenses and may not prevent eye injury; they are NOT 
safety glasses.  

aLwaYS USE rESPiraTorY ProTEcTion 
Exhaust gases may be harmful if inhaled.  Do not operate gas-powered equipment in 
enclosed spaces.  Respiratory protection should be worn when operating gas powered 
equipment.  

aLwaYS USE HEaring ProTEcTion
To reduce the possibility of hearing loss, always use hearing protection when operating 
equipment.  



7

Do noT oVErrEacH 
Keep proper footing and balance at all times by not overreaching. 

MainTain TooLS wiTH carE
Keep tools sharp and clean for the best and safest performance.  Always follow maintenance instruc-
tions for lubricating and when changing accessories. 

SHUT Down TooL
The saw should always be shutdown before servicing or when changing accessories such as blades, 
bits, cutters, etc... 

USE rEcoMMEnDED accESSoriES
Consult the owner’s manual for recommended accessories.  Using improper accessories may in-
crease the risk of personal or by-stander injury. 

nEVEr STanD on THE TooL
Serious injury could occur if a power tool is tipped, or if a cutting tool is unintentionally contacted. 

MK-S                                                                                                             SaFETY

nEVEr LEaVE TooL rUnning UnaTTEnDED – TUrn PowEr oFF
Do not leave a tool until it comes to a complete stop.  Always turn a power tool OFF when leaving the 
work area, or, when a cut is finished. 

cHEcK For DaMagED ParTS 
Before using a power tool, check for damaged parts.  A guard or any other part that is damaged 
should be carefully checked to determine it would operate properly and perform its intended func-
tion.  Always check moving parts for proper alignment or binding.  Check for broken parts, mountings 
and all other conditions that may affect the operation of the power tool.  A guard or any damaged part 
should be properly repaired or replaced. 

DirEcTion oF FEED
Always feed work into a blade or cutter against the direction of rotation.  A blade or cutter should al-
ways be installed such that rotation is in the direction of the arrow imprinted on the side of the blade 
or cutter.  



8

•	 NEVER disconnect any “emergency or safety devices”. These devices are intended for  
 operator  safety. Disconnection of these devices can cause severe injury, bodily harm or  
 even death! Disconnection of any of these devices will void all warranties.

• Unauthorized equipment modifications will void all warranties. Manufacturer does not 
 assume responsibility for any accident due to equipment modifications.

•	 NEVER use accessories or attachments, which are not recommended by MK Diamond for  
 this equipment. Damage to the equipment and/or injury to user may result.

warning

Do noT use woodcutting, or carbide blades on this machine! Use onLY Diamond blades on 
machine. Use machine only to cut tile and masonry products. Do noT use machine to cut wood or 
wood products.

MK-S                                                                                                             SaFETY

Before starting the machine, aLwaYS check that all guards are in position and correctly fitted. Check 
the machine for loose bolts before starting.

Keep area around the machine clear of obstructions which could cause persons to fall onto moving parts.
aLwaYS ensure that the machine is on level ground before using. Know how to stop the machine 
quickly in case of emergency. nEVEr try to stop a moving blade with your hands. 

caLiFornia ProPoSiTion 65 MESSagE 
Some dust created by power sanding, sawing, grinding, drilling, and other construction activities con-
tain chemicals known (to the State of California) to cause cancer, birth defects or other reproductive 
harm. Some examples of these chemicals are: 

• Lead, from lead-based paints 
• Crystalline silica, from bricks and cement and other masonry products 
• Arsenic and chromium, from chemically treated lumber 

For further information, consult the following sources: 
http://www.osha.gov/dsg/topics/silicacrystalline/index.html 
http://www.cdc.gov/niosh/consilic.html 
http://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/P65law72003.html 
http://www.dir.ca.gov/Title8/sub4.html

Your risk from these exposures varies depending on how often you do this type of work. To reduce 
your exposure to these chemicals, work in a well-ventilated area, and work with approved safety 
equipment, such as those dust masks that are specially designed to filter out microscopic particles.

Grinding/cutting/drilling of masonry, concrete, metal and other materials with silica in their compo-
sition may give off dust or mists containing crystalline silica. Silica is a basic component of sand, 
quartz, brick clay, granite and numerous other minerals and rocks. Repeated and/or substantial inha-
lation of airborne crystalline silica can cause serious or fatal respiratory diseases, including silicosis. 
In addition, California and some other authorities have listed respirable crystalline silica as a sub-
stance known to cause cancer.  When cutting such materials, always follow respiratory precautions.   

SiLica DUST warning



9

oPEraTion & SaFETY DEcaLS

Location Description
a Shroud Proposition 65, Dust Warning
B Port Read Manual
c Base Service or Repair

MK-S                                                                                                             SaFETY

The MK-S Scoring Concrete Saw is equipped with safety decals. These decals is provided for op-
erator safety and maintenance information. Should any of these operation or safety decals become 
unreadable, replacements can be obtained by calling (800) 262-1575.

SERVICE OR
 WARRANTY

FOR INFORMATION ON

PleAse CAll
1-800-474-5594

DO NOT operate this 
equipment before 
reading the owners’ 
manual! 

WARNING!

WARNING
Grinding/cutting/drilling of masonry, concrete, metal and other materials with silica in 
their composition may give off dust or mists containing crystalline silica.  Silica is a basic 
component of sand, quartz, brick clay, granite and numerous other minerals  and rocks.  
Repeated and/or substantial inhalation of airborne crystalline silica can cause serious 
or fatal respiratory diseases, including silicosis.  In addition, California and some other 
authorities have listed respirable crystalline silica as a substance known to cause cancer.  

!
A

B

C

a

B

c



10

MK-S                                                                            ProDUcT SPEciFicaTion

Blade
The MK-S uses a 4 inch diameter diamond blade, fits blades .090 to .375 wide.
 

concrete Saw Usage
The MK-S is designed to score various grades of concrete surfaces.

Features
 •  Spring-loaded head allows users to easily insert and retract blade from cut
 •  Front and rear roller guides for precise cutting
 •  2-1/2” dust outlet provides virtually dust free cutting when attached to the appropriate 
  dust collector
 •  Cutting depth easily adjusted by a thumb-screw (no tools required)
 •  Aluminum base lightweight machine for easy one person operation and transport
 •  Ball-bearing wheels move easily providing precision cuts
 •  Cuts circles down to a 9.75” diameter without damaging the floor

ProDUcT SPEciFicaTionS                                                                                                                
           
This is an electric powered Scoring Concrete Saw.  Operated and used according to this manual, the 
MK-S will provide years of dependable service. 

Power Electric
Motor Speed 11,000 RPM

amps 9.1
Volts 120v 50/60 Hz

Blade capacity 4"
Depth of cut 1/2"

arbor 20 mm
L x w x H (inches)

L x w x H (mm)
15" x 11" x 9"
381 x 279 x 229

weight 13.5 lbs. (6 kg) (not including pivot base)
Part# 168151



11

Blade Shaft
Wrench

UnPacKing 

MK-S Saw

MK-S
Owner’s Manual

Motor Manual Warranty
Card

Diamond
Blade

MK-S                                                                                                      UnPacKing

03.2011 

MK-S SCORING SAW
OWNERS MANUAL, PARTS LIST & 

 OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

www.mkdiamond.com

Caution: Read all safety and operating instructions 
before using this equipment. This owner’s manual 
MUST accompany the equipment at all times. 

Revision 103

Manual Part# 168238

Your MK-S has been shipped from the factory thoroughly inspected.  Only minimal assembly is 
required.

Remove the MK-S from the carton and place it on a flat surface. 

conTEnTS 
In the containers, you will find one (1) MK-S, one (1) Diamond Blade, one (1) Blade Shaft Wrench, 
one (1) Allen Wrench, (1) MK-S Owners Manual, one (1) Motor Owners Manual and one (1) Warranty 
card.

Name 

address

City

state zip Code

phoNe Fax

e-mail

produCt model

part NumBer

maChiNe serial#

MK DiaMonD Warranty CarD

q tile distriButor q home CeNter q equipmeNt supply house

q tool supply q Bldg material supply q reNtal equipmeNt house

are you a do-it-yourselFer q or CoNtraCtor q IF so, what type? tile q  masoNry q   other    

what Criteria was importaNt iN ChoosiNg this saw? (rate From 1 to 5, 5 BeiNg the most importaNt)

power preCisioN portaBility availaBility other 

   

If within one (1) Year from the date of purchase, this MK Diamond saw fails due to defect in material or workmanship, MK will repair it, free of charge when the unit is re-
turned to the dealer where it was purchased. This warranty DOES NOT cover normal wear or damage resulting from operator abuse. In no event shall MK Diamond Products, 
Inc. be liable for consequential damages arising out of the failure of any product if operated improperly. MK Diamond Products may act as a warranty station for motor/en-
gine repairs based on an individual agreement with the manufacturer. This warranty is in lieu of all other warranties express or implied. 
©2010 All Rights reserved. MK Diamond Products, Inc. • P/N 155037 MK Warranty Card (02/10)

mK diamoNd warraNty 1315 Storm Parkway, Torrance, CA 90509 USA | www.mkdiamond.com |  1.800.421.5830   | 1.310.539.5158

where did you purChase this saw From? Name             

CommeNts or suggestioNs:

priCe

date purChased

Allen
Wrench



12

MK-S                                                                                                       aSSEMBLY

Inner  
Collar   

Outer 
Collar   

Blade   

Saw Arbor   

Hex  
Bolt   

BLaDE inSTaLLaTion DiagraM  
Note:  The base assembly is not shown for clarity.  
Install the inner collar over the saw arbor.  Slide the blade over the shoulder of  the bottom collar until 
the blade is seated flat against the collar.  Place the outer collar over the remaining portion of the 
inner collar’s shoulder.  Insert the Hex Bolt into the outer collar and tighten by hand, turning counter-
clockwise (left hand  thread).  

Slide the Makita wrench onto the flats of the outer collar.  While holding the Makita  wrench, place the 
socket wrench over the hex nut and tighten, counter-clockwise, until secure.  

Rotate the shroud cover back to the original position and re-install the shroud  cover screws.   



13

Before the first use, check all fasteners for tightness and review all Safety and Operating Instructions.    

Before beginning the cutting work, check daily for regular tightness of all  fasteners, especially those 
attaching the blade to the saw.  

Before switching the saw on, make sure that all protective housings are fitted and  the dust collector 
unit is correctly connected.  

Handle all plugs, cables, hoses and operating elements carefully. Avoid contact  with live wires.  

Before cutting, clean the surface with a broom. There should not be any trash, stones, cloths or 
standing liquid on the surface.   

MK-S                                                                                                               SETUP

Put the decorative saw  and the required accessories onto the surface to  be processed.  

Assemble the center pivot base, as required for the application.  

Fit the appropriate blade that is required for this particular process.  

Using the correct cables, connect  the machine and the dust collector to  the electricity supply point. 
These electric supply points should be  protected and equipped with a GFCl Switch. (Residual current 
operated device). In case of doubt, ask the local safety officer.  



14

MK-S                                                                                                        STarT UP

The pre-start inspection should be performed before beginning any job. If Diamond Blade is worn, 
replace the blade before starting work.

PrE-STarT inSPEcTion

Inspect Blade for damage. Verify 
the Blade is correct for the mate-

rial being cut.

Inspect the MK-S for general 
damage and/or loose hardware.

•	 NEVER lubricate components or attempt service on a running machine.
• Keep the machinery in proper running condition.
• Fix damage to the machine immediately and always replace broken parts, or missing decals.

MainTEnancE SaFETY



15

MK-S                                                                                                       oPEraTion

Guide Stop   

Adjustment   
Rod   

Shroud   

On/Off  
Switch   

2 1/2” Vac  
Port   

Line up the front and rear guide stops with the blade and tighten the set screws.   
Use the set screws on the guide stop to secure the guide in position.  

Using the adjustment rod located on the top of the saw shroud, set the cutting  depth of the blade.  By 
tightening the adjustment rod or threading it downward, you will reduce the cut depth.  The adjustment 
rod provides a stop which controls the cut depth. Once set, tighten the jam nut against the top of the 
shroud to secure the adjustment rod setting.    

Attach the dust collector hose into the 2 1/2” Vac port.  Plug the saw and the dust collector into the 
appropriate power source(s).     



16

Slide the pivot bar into clamp. 
Adjust to proper radius.

The Vacuum Pivot Kit (part #168186) is used for radius and circular cutting. The kit consists of one 
base, one vacuum pump, one air hose and four pivot bars.

VacUUM KiT

Place the three bolts into 
center pivot mounting bracket 

and screw into to saw

Place base on clean, flat 
surface and attach air hose 

to base by pulling back collar 
and sliding onto coupling.

Place the clamp on the center 
screw.

Screw pivot bar into center 
pivot mounting bracket on 

saw.

 Add additional pivot bars to increase radius of cut.noTE:

MK-S                                                                                                    oPEraTionS

For PErFEcT circLES anD arcS

Set up vacuum base and 
mark cut with soap stone by 

rotating pivot bar

Attach saw to pivot 
bar

Adjust depth of cut 
and begin cutting



17

DESCRIPTION PART # PHOTO

Vacumm Pivot Kit

For making precise circles 
and arc. Includes vacuum 

base, pump, air hose,  
and four pivot bars.

168186

MK-404 DV Supreme V-Segment Crack 
Chaser Diamond Blade 156048

Request 20mm bushing when ordering

MK-404 DT Supreme Tuck 
Point Diamond Blade 151112

Request 20mm bushing when ordering

MK-925 D General Purpose Turbo  
Supreme Diamond Blade 150667Y

Request 20mm bushing when ordering

MK-S                                                                                                   accESSoriES

accESSoriES



18

MK-S                                                                                               EXPLoDED ViEw

Part# 168151



19

MK-S                                                                                                        ParTS LiST

iTEM DEScriPTion QTY. ParT#
1 NUT, HEx, 5/16 - 18 2 101196
2 BLADE, MK-304D 4 x 080x 20MM - 5/8 1 150686
3 NUT, HEx, 1/4 - 20 2 151893
4 SHIM, 1/2 OD x 5/16 ID x .004” THK. 4 152519
5 TAG, SERIAL NUMBER, BLANK 1 157500-RW
6 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD SET 10 -24 x 1/4 2 157552
7 DRIVE SCREW, #7 x 5/16 ROUND HEAD 2 157849
8 NUT, HEx, NYLK, 5/16 - 18 6 158289
9 CASTING, BASE COMP 1 168169
10 ASSY, CUTTING HEAD 1 168174
11 ARM, POINTER 2 168175
12 WHEEL, POINTER 2 168176
13 BEARING, WHEEL 8 168177
14 WHEEL, RUBBER 72MM 4 168178
15 SCREW, BHCS, 5/16 - 18 x 2 4 168195
16 WIPER, RUBBER 1 168217
17 SCREW, BHCS, 5/16 - 18 x 1 2 168219
18 SPACER, WHEEL 8MM x 12 .7MM x 10MM 4 168235
19 OWNERS, MANUAL, MK-S 1 168238
20 KNOB, 5/16 - 18 x 1 2 168239
21 STUD, 5/16 - 18 x 5 1 168240
22 STUD, 1/4 - 20 x 2-1/2 2 168241
23 SCREW, SOC HD SET, 5/16 18 x 3/8 1 168242
24 WRENCH, 1/8 HEx KEY 1 168263
25 LABEL, CARTON, MK-S 1 168553
26 NUT, HEx, NYLK, M6 - 1.0 1 168048
27 WASHER, FENDER, 1/4 x 1 1 168049
28 SCREW, CAP, SOC HD, M6 x 1 x 150MM 1 169050
29 SPACER, 1/4 x 11/16 x 3/4 1 168051
30 SPRING, TORSION, 35 IN-LB 1 168052
31 PIN, STOP, THREADED 1 168085



20

MK-S                                                                                              EXPLoDED ViEw

MK-S Scoring Saw Kit, Vacuum
Part# 168186



21

MK-S                                                                                                        ParTS LiST

iTEM DEScriPTion QTY. ParT#
1 NUT, 3/8 - 16 HEx 1 101188
2 WASHER 3/8 SAE FLAT 4 150923
3 SCREW, HEx HD, 1/4  - 20 x 3/4 3 152370
4 NUT, 3/8 - 16 NYLOK HEx 1 152505
5 ASSY, VACUUM PUMP W/HANDLE 110V 1 154741
6 BOLT, 3/8 -16 x 2-1/2 HEx HEAD TAP 1 155589
7 KNOB, TRI PLASTIC MK-770 2-1/4 1 156770-04
8 ASSY, PIVOT BAR 1 168182
9 ASSY, VACUUM BASE 1 168183

10 CASTING, BOSS, PIVOT, - COMP 1 168189
11 CASTING, CAP, PIVOT, - COMP 1 168191
12 BRACKET, CENTER 1 168198
13 ASSY, MARKER HOLDER 1 168247



22

MK-S                                                                                              EXPLoDED ViEw

common Part assy, Vacuum Pump 
w/handle 110V
Part# 154741



23

MK-S                                                                                                        ParTS LiST

iTEM DEScriPTion QTY. ParT#
1 SCREW, 10-32 x 1/2 PAN HEAD PHILLIPS MACHINE 4 151052
2 NUT, HEx, 14 - 20 4 151893
3 NIPPLE, 1/4 NPT x CLOSE GALV 3 152598
4 PUMP, VACUUM MANTA CORE DRILL 1 154475
5 FILTER, WATER 1 154476
6 GAUGE, VACUUM 1 154477
7 VALVE, PETCOCK 1/4” MIP 1 154488
8 BASE, VACUUM PUMP 1 154495
9 BUPER, 1-12/ OD x 1/4 ID x 3/4 4 154496
10 FITTING, T 1/4 x 1/4 x 1/4 NPT 2 154497
11 ELBOW, 1/4MNPT STREET 1 154615
12 COUPLER, BODY 1/4 FNPT 1 154617
13 HOSe, AIR 3/8” ID, 6’ 1 154656
14 SCREW, 1/4 - 20 x 3/4 FLAT HEAD PHILLIPS MACHINE 4 154657
15 FITTING, 1/4 MNPT x 3/8 BARB 2 154659
16 HOSE, FERRULE .625 ID BRASS 2 154660
17 GRIP, HANDLE 7/8 ID 1 158608



24

MK-S                                                                                               EXPLoDED ViEw

Part# 168174
cutting Head assembly

iTEM DEScriPTion QTY. ParT#
1 SAW, MAKITA 1 168149
2 CASTING, MOTOR MT-COMP 1 168171
3 CASTING, COVER, COMP 1 168173
4 SCREW, BHCS, #10 - 24 x3/4 3 168216
5 SCREW, FLAT HD, M4 - 7 x 30MM 4 168220



25

MK-S                                                                                               EXPLoDED ViEw

Part# 168183
Vacuum Base assembly

iTEM DEScriPTion QTY. ParT#
1 ELBOW, 1/4MNPT STREET 1 154615
2 COUPLING, PLUG, 1/14 x 1/4MNPT 1 154658
3 SCREW, 3/8 -16 x 1-3/4 HEx HD 1 158398
4 GASKET, 5/8 x 3/4 x 36 1 168185
5 CASTING, VACUUM BASE-COMP 1 168194



26

MK-S                  orDEring anD rETUrn inForMaTion                                                                 

orDEring inForMaTion
You may order MK Diamond products through your local MK Diamond distributor or, you may order 
direct from MK Diamond.

When ordering direct from MK Diamond, please have the following information ready before calling:
• The Model Number of the saw
• The Serial Number of the saw
• Where the saw was purchased and when
• The Part Number for the part(s) being ordered
• The Part Description for the part(s) being ordered

noTE: There is a $25.00 minimum order when ordering direct from MK Diamond. A $5.00 charge will 
be added to orders having a net billing value under $50.00. All purchases must be made using VISA, 
MasterCard or American Express.

All parts may be ordered by calling toll free to – 800 421-5830 or 310 539-5221 and asking for 
Customer Service. For technical questions, call – 800 474-5594.
rETUrn MaTEriaLS PoLicY

To expedite the service relative to the return of a product purchased through MK Diamond, please 
observe the following:

noTE: When returning all items, they must have been purchased within the previous twelve (12) 
months.
• Have the Model Number of the saw
• Have the Serial Number of the saw
• Have the location of where the saw was purchased
• Have the date when the saw was purchased
• Contact Customer Service for approval to return the item(s)
• Obtain a Returned Goods Number (RGA) authorizing the return
• Follow the packaging instructions in the following section
• ensure your item(s) are prepaid to the destination
For returned items, call toll free to – 800 421-5830 or 310 539-5221 and ask for Customer Service. 
For technical questions, call – 800 474-5594 or 310 257-2845.
PacKaging inSTrUcTionS
• Remove the Cutting Head and Support Angle Assembly
• Dry the saw before shipping
• When packing, include the following: Saw, Diamond Blade, Blade Guard and Support Angle  
 Assembly and Adjustable Cutting Guide (Other Accessories are not required)
• Package the unit in its original container or one of comparable size (do not ship the unit partially  
 exposed)
• ensure all parts are secured in the packaging to prevent moving

aUTHoriZED SErVicE cEnTErS
For quicker repair time, you may contact MK Diamond Customer Service, toll free, at 800 421-5830 
or 310 539-5221 for the Authorized Service Center closest too you or visit our web site at  
www.mkdiamond.com. For technical questions, call – 800 474-5594.



27

MK-S conTacT anD LiMiTED warranTY

conTacT:
Please contact MK Diamond Products, Inc. Customer Service Department with any questions you 
might have regarding distributors, parts or service.
Telephone: (800) 421-5830
Fax: (310) 539-5158
E-mail: customer_Service@MKDiamond.com
Customer Service Hours: Monday through Friday, 6aM-4PM PST

MK Diamond Products, inc.
1315 Storm Parkway
Torrance, ca 90501

© coPYrigHT 2011, MK DiaMonD ProDUcTS, inc. aLL rigHTS rESErVED.
The MK Diamond logo is a registered trademark of MK Diamond Products, Inc. and may not be used, 
reproduced, or altered without written permission. All other trademarks are the property of their re-
spective owners and used with permission.

MK Diamond may have patents, patent applications, trade marks, copyrights of other intellectual 
property right covering this product in this document.

This manual MUST accompany the equipment at all times. This manual is considered a permanent 
part of the equipment and should remain with the unit if resold.

The information and specifications included in this publication were in effect at the time of approval for 
printing. 

MK DIAMOND PRODUCTS, INC. will guarantee every machine they build, to be free from defects in 
material and workmanship for (1) one year from date of purchase. The obligation of MK DIAMOND 
PRODUCTS, INC. under this warranty is limited to the repair or replacement of any parts which, 
under normal use, prove to be defective in material or workmanship. The parts involved or the unit 
in question should be returned to MK DIAMOND PRODUCTS, INC. or to a point designated by us, 
transportation prepaid.

This warranty does not obligate us to bear the cost of labor or transportation charges in connection 
with replacement or repair of defective parts. Likewise, it shall NOT apply to any unit which has been 
subjected to misuse, neglect or accident. This warranty does NOT apply to any machine which has 
been repaired or altered outside our factory.

This warranty does NOT obligate MK DIAMOND PRODUCTS, INC., with respect to items not of our 
manufacture, such as engines, motors, hydraulics, etc., which are subject to their own guarantees and 
warranties.

We shall in no event be liable for consequential damages or contingent liabilities arising out of failure 
of any equipment or parts to operate properly.

MK DiaMonD ProDUcTS, inc. LiMiTED warranTY



MK-S Scoring Saw
OWNERS MANUAL & OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 

MK Diamond Products, Inc.
1315 Storm Parkway
Torrance, CA  90501

Toll-Free: (800) 421-5830
Phone: (310) 539-5221

Fax: (310) 539-5158
www.mkdiamond.com


